
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE  

 
ON MONDAY 13 JULY 2020 AT 2.30 PM 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY 13 JULY 2020
  PAGE 
 
1   Election of Chairperson of the South East Area Committee   

 
 

2   Election of Vice-Chairperson of the South East Area Committee   
 

 

3   Presentation and report on proposed works Part 8 demolition of St. 
Andrew's Court. For information purposes only   
 

7 - 132 

4   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 8th June 2020 
continued 22nd June 2020   
 

133 - 
170 

5   Minutes of the Special Meeting of the South East Area Committee held on 
22nd June 2020   
 

171 - 
172 

6   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 30th June 2020. 
 

173 - 
178 

7   Planning and Property Management Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Plot at Golden Lane, Dublin 8 to Gas 
Networks Ireland. 
 

179 - 
200 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

ii. Briefing note on sea pool complex and feasibility review.  
 

8   South East Area Office Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 
 

ii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development at Ship 
Street, Chancery Lane, Dublin 8:  1 Cearnóg na Linne / I Le Pole Square  : 
 

iii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a mixed development on 
Harold’s Cross Road, Dublin 6W: Baile an Leamháin/ Elm Ville. 
 

iv. Selection of member for nomination to the Board of Rathmines Square 
Management CLG. 

 

201 - 
224 

9   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
That dishing for cyclists and mobility vehicles be placed at the top of Nutley 
Avenue at the location submitted with this motion. 
 

 
Nutley Avenue, D4, is a cul-de-sac that abuts with Nutley Road/SeaviewTerrace.  
Our route by bike to Merrion Centre and shopping is via Nutley Avenue (Nutley 
Lane is too cycling-hostile), but the absence of a dished-kerb makes it tricky with 
full panniers to exit onto Nutley Road on the return trip. 
It is a simple job. There are two young residents living around here who use e-
mobility aids to get around. The dishing would obviate them having to make a 
sharp L-turn once through the tubular-steel barrier. They could go straight-ahead 
on the road.  I attach an image to show the location. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Daniel Ceitinn 
That this Area Committee: 

 
1. Notes persistent anti-social behaviour, including but not limited to public 

urination on public and private property, along the grand canal, 
2. Calls on Dublin City Council and Waterways Ireland to identify, or appoint 

as the case may be, an enforcement officer responsible for the section of 
the canal which runs through the South East Area, in particular the 
Portobello and St Kevin’s area segment, to address the ongoing and 
persistent anti-social behaviour which is causing grief amongst the local 
community, 

3. Further calls on Dublin City Council to urgently address the problems of 
anti-social behaviour, in particular public urination, by putting public toilets 
in the area, 

4. Further calls on Dublin City Council to cooperate with An Garda Síochána 
to clamp down on anti-social behaviour possible through the installation of 
CCTV cameras in the relevant public places. 

 

 



 

Motion 3 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the residential parking scheme on Clareville Rd be completed ASAP.  That 
the road surface between Westfield Rd and Kenilworth Park be repaired as it is 
very dangerous with potholes and causes cars to swerve.  That the trees on 
Clareville Road be pruned, as the branches are now so low that they are hitting 
pedestrians who pass by.  
 
- Disc Parking Scheme: thank you so much, Mary, for all your help over the last 
number of years in getting this over the line for us. The white lines are almost fully 
down but there are no signs or machines yet in place and, unfortunately, the 
parking situation is as bad as ever as people still park on our road, as it is clear 
that the scheme is not yet in force. I have been in touch with Martina Hayden in 
DCC (who has been very helpful along with Helen McGrath) and Martina tells me 
that she does not yet have a date for the implementation of the scheme. If there's 
any way that you could help this along it would be hugely appreciated on our part. 
- Road Surface: the road surface of Clareville, particularly along the stretch 
between Westfield Road and Kenilworth Park, is in a shocking state. 'It looks 
awful and repairs are done only superficially when the potholes get really bad. 
Cars swerve to avoid potholes and the road itself is sunken in parts so that buses 
coming at speed 'bounce' when they hit the sunken part. It scares me to have 
Sam on the pavement outside our house in case a car or bus loses control and 
comes off the road. The road is in dire need of full and proper repair. Given the 
amount of traffic that uses the road this needs to be an ongoing schedule of repair 
and maintenance. 
Trees: The lower branches of the trees on the road have been allowed to grow 
down and now hit people as they walk by. A simple trim of the lower branches is 
all that is needed but I know some residents have been in touch with DCC to 
request this but to little avail. A very scant trim of the lowest branches was 
undertaken some time ago but it was not enough to last very long and they are in 
desperate need of maintenance. 
Just to clarify on the road surface-the fundamental issue is not the potholes so 
much as that only the most superficial repairs are carried out each time. The last 
pothole was fixed pre-lockdown but, because only surface repairs are carried out, 
the road, over time, has become worn down and sunken so buses go into the 
sunken parts and bounce out. We have an issue on the road with speed as you 
know and so vehicles hit this section of the road at speed every day and it is 
dangerous. The entire section of road needs to be built back up and totally 
resurfaced. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Paddy McCartan 
That this area committee agrees to support as a priority the following proposals 
from the Chief executive of the Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital. 
This is to deal with issues the hospital faces as a result of Covid19 
environment as a member of the board the Chief executive has sent me the 
following note on behalf of the Hospital. 
 
“As we expand our services over the summer, the management of patient flow is 
central to reducing Covid risk for both patients and staff.  Patient flow has two 
components: 

1. time the patient spends at the hospital and  
2. 2. way the patient moves through the hospital.  

 
In line with best practice we are asking patients to arrive at the hospital 
only in time for their appointment (not beforehand), where they will be 
seen promptly and then discharged quickly.  Secondly, we want to 
implement a Uni-directional flow of patients through the hospital, to 
address the second component of patient flow.  Uni-directional flow is 



 

where patients move only in one direction, in the hospital, and not zigzag 
or go back on themselves within their journey.  This has been shown to 
reduce risk.   
 
For uni-directional flow to work we need to use the rear entrance of the 
hospital at Hatch Pace as the main out-patient entrance.  To support this 
we would like to establish a drop off area beside that entrance.  Currently 
there is a pyramid shaped area that is adjacent to the rear entrance and is 
double yellow lined and empty.  We would like to designate a small part of 
this area as a designated drop off area for patients." 

 
Motion 5 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee will request new Housing Minister and spokespersons on 
Housing, to drop the extension of Strategic Housing Development to 2021, due to 
the fact that the high-rise proposals in Dublin Bay South are completely 
unaffordable, massively over scale on historic environment and still unreliable, 
unaffordable long-term rental. Obviously, affordable housing has to be established 
in an alternative manner. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee would reject the proposed ‘remuneration’ of the Moorhead 
Report and request more adequate consideration, factual interaction and 
amended recommendations, without another 2 year delay. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to take measures to 
reinforce the one way system on Pleasants Street, Dublin 8.  Cars driving the 
wrong way up this street from Heytesbury Street, rat running and speeding are 
on-going problems here as motorists either can’t see the signs or are ignoring 
them, causing serious safety concerns for the residents. Can the Area Manager 
please install more prominent street or road signage at the Heytesbury Street 
entrance as an immediate measure and consider installing planters or other street 
furniture at the junction as a long-term measure? 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manger to please introduce traffic-
calming measures on Curzon Street, Dublin 8 as a matter of urgency. Speeding 
and rat running is an ingoing issue here with frequent damage to cars. However 
just recently a car drove so quickly through the road that hit a car and spun 
around and crashed into another car. This is a serious safety concern for the 
residents and they are particularly worried about the children on the street. Can 
the Manager please look into this urgently?  
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to increase the street 
cleaning  and carry out maintenance work in the Ringsend area, in particular 
along Ringsend Park,  Patricks Villas and Ropewalk. The area is suffering from 
serious illegal dumping, street litter, dog fouling, visible vermin and overgrown 
grass verges making it very unsightly.  A public street bin recently had to be 
removed from Patricks Villas due to persistent illegal dumping and there is little 
enforcement of dog fouling and littering.  Can the Manager please outline what he 
intends to do to address these problems as a matter of urgency? 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to liaise with parking 
enforcement and the Gardaí to address the ongoing problem of vehicles parking 
on the new segregated cycle path on Westland Row and Camden Street.  There 



 

is a persistent and dangerous problem with delivery vans and other vehicles 
ignoring the orcas and wands and driving over them, causing safety issues for 
cyclists in what is supposed to be a protected cycle lane.  
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
This committee accepts that the use of kissing gates limits the accessibility of our 
parks and public spaces; that they limit access in a manner which discriminates 
against disabled people, the elderly, or users of mobility aids; and that their use 
should be phased out in favour of an alternative that provides fair and equal 
access to our parks and public spaces for all citizens. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
That this committee in light of Dublin City Council’s Covid mobility response, asks 
the manager to acknowledge the importance of having safe and sustainable 
routes to schools in place by September, and to undertake to contact schools in 
relation to the ‘School Streets’ Beta Project to secure maximum participation in 
this scheme for the upcoming school year so that as many children as possible 
can walk, scoot and cycle to school safely, and so that the impact of school traffic 
on the city’s Covid interventions will be minimised."  
 
 
 
 

10   Questions to the Chief Executive 13th July 2020   
 

225 - 
232 

 





Notification of initiation under Part 8 

Planning and Development Regulations 2001
(as amended)

Proposed demolition of
Block 1 St. Andrew’s Court 

intersection of Fenian Street and Sandwith Street Upper, D2 

Presentation to South East Area Committee 

13th July 2020

By Elaine Johnson, Executive Engineer, Dublin City Council 

P
age 7



Site Location 

Block 1 St Andrews 
Court to be demolished 

2 no. Pram Sheds to 
be demolished

P
age 8



Proposal
• Demolition of the existing senior citizen flat block (14 units) known as St. 

Andrews Court Block 1 and two associated pram sheds.

• Works include demolition of the buildings, grubbing up existing surfaces 
(carpark, footpaths, hardstanding, raised amenity area, various walls and 
stairs) and removal of existing trees, plants and lighting poles.

• Site to be regraded to match existing ground levels of public footpaths and 
adjoining site.

• Site to be resurfaced with a permeable asphalt finish surrounded by a 
palisade fence to secure the perimeter. An access gate to be provided for 
general maintenance. 

• No new construction works proposed. Re-development proposals will be 
subject to a separate planning application.

P
age 9



Proposed Demolition Works

P
a
[...]
eet 
Former DIT site 
Order: Noted. 
Cllr. Geoghegan asked that the record include his comments that the meeting 
to discuss the Strategic Housing Development was not consistent with the 
relevant legislation because there was not a quorum of members present and 
standing orders of Dublin City Council had not yet been amended to allow for 
quora in the case of meetings held remotely. 
  
 

 

3   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting held on 11th May 2020 
Order: Amended to include the names of councillors attending remotely and 
Agreed. 
 

 

4   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 25th May 2020. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Report on social distancing arrangements in Sandymount Village. 
Order: Noted. 
Taken with item 8 motions 4 and 7. 

 

 

5   Culture, Recreation and Emergency Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Sculpture Dublin. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

6   Planning and Property Development Matters 
 

 

Page 133



i. Report on proposed disposal: Fee simple interest in 12 Wicklow Street, 
Dublin 2 to Polyfoto Limited. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 
7   South East Area Matters 

 
i. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 

Taken with Item 8 emergency motion. 
Order: Noted.  The meeting then adjourned until a special meeting held 
on 22nd June 2020. The remaining items were taken at the special Meeting 
in the Round Room of the Mansion House on the 22nd June. 
 

ii. Naming and numbering proposal for a development at Chatham Street, 
Dublin 2: Cúirt Chatham/ Chatham Court. 
Order: Agreed.  

 

 

8   Motions 
 
Emergency Motion from Councillor Pat Dunne taken with Item 7.i 
In light of and in the context of the serious public health pandemic posed by the 
coronavirus, questions raised about the heightened risk posed by communal living 
for the transmission of pathogens and disease, that the Minister for Housing will 
suspend the 2018 Planning Gui
[...]
meetings can be held 
using Microsoft Teams/Zoom if not in person given government guidelines re Covid 
19. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Anne Feeney 
This committee asks the Director of Services to provide a status report on progress 
made or actions imminent in relation to questions raised by councillors in the South 
East Area since January 2019.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Anne Feeney 
This committee requests Waste Management to pilot in the Terenure, Harold’s 
Cross and Kimmage area an adaption of the public bins, whereby the aperture 
would be reduced to address the ongoing problem of plastic bags of domestic waste 
being packed in illegally, thereby reducing the capacity of the bins for passing 
pedestrians to dispose of small items of rubbish and also causing overflows of 
rubbish onto our streets and in our parks. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Claire Byrne taken with item 3. 
That this area committee calls on the Area Manager to please install bike parking 
facilities on St Stephen’s Green, opposite the new MOLI museum.  These could be 
placed either on the island or in one of the parking bays on the park side.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this South East Area Committee calls on the present government to initiate a 
full statutory public inquiry into the now well-documented, horrendous sexual abuse 
and criminality perpetrated against children in the Scouting Ireland organisation.  
Notwithstanding the organised cover up of those in long term positions of power 
and responsibility it would be highly inappropriate and wrong for this government to 
solely rely on the recent report initiate by Scouting Ireland by Ian Elliot.  
Cllr. Lacey declared membership of the board of Scouting Ireland. Order: 
Falls. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Pat Dunne 
This area committee notes that once again the growth of kerbside weeds has 
become a problem in the Dublin 12 area. We call on the various sections of the 
council to come together with a detailed plan for their prompt removal. We 
acknowledge the labour intensity of this job and suggest that where possible that 
the work could be planned with community engagement with local residents and 
environmental groups on a street- by- street basis. Groups such as the Crumlin 
Community Clean Up have expressed an interest in a cooperative approach. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
While I am aware the Dublin Bike Scheme be is not the direct responsibility of 
Dublin City Council, can I ask that this committee supports me in requesting that 
the Chief executive formally write to the company responsible and request that they 
reconsider the Kimmage/ Rathmines area as one of its designated depots. This 
would be hugely beneficial to the community, particularly during Covid and would 
be important for many in terms of getting back to work over the coming weeks and 
months.  

Page 135



Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Kevin Donoghue 
That the taskforce set up to tackle pollution at Merrion Strand develop an action 
plan for return to status as a safe bathing location as soon as possible and consult 
with councillors in the area on same.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor James Geoghegan moved by Cllr. Lacey. 
That the South East Area Committee receives a presentation from the Joint Task 
Force of Dublin City Council established at the end of December 2019 to deal with 
bathing waters at the next area meeting in respect of the output of their work to 
date. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 

9   Questions to the Chief Executive 8th June 2020 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 8 June 2020 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Claire Byrne Hazel Chu Deirdre Conroy 
Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy Kevin Donoghue 
Pat Dunn
[...]
1003 Proposed Site Layout
	App B -SAC-DCCA-XX-XX-DR-CS-1004 Existing Plans
	App B -SAC-DCCA-XX-XX-DR-CS-1005 Existing Elevations, Sections
	App C - AA Screening Report
	2020_06_26_St.Andrews_Court_AA_LG_Final
	Table of Contents
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Legislative Context
	1.3 Stages of AA
	1.4 Screening Steps
	1.5 Stage 1 Screening Assessment Methodologies
	1.5.1 Desk Study
	1.5.2 Assessment of Impacts


	2 Stage 1 Screening
	2.1 Management of Natura 2000 Site
	2.2 Description of Project
	2.2.1 Brief Project Description

	2.3 Existing Environment
	2.3.1 Identification of Relevant Natura 2000 Sites

	2.4 Identification and Assessment of Potential Impacts
	2.5 Summary of Potential Impacts
	2.5.1 Habitat Loss and Alteration
	2.5.2 Habitat / Species Fragmentation
	2.5.3 Disturbance and/or Displacement Species
	2.5.4 Changes in Population Density
	2.5.5 Changes in Water Quality and Resource
	2.5.6 In-combination Effects


	3 Conclusion
	4 References

	Baldoyle Bay SAC000199
	Baldoyle Bay SPASY004016
	Dalkey Islands SPASY004172
	Glenasmole Valley SACSY001209
	Howth Head Coast SPASY004113
	Howth Head SACSY000202
	Ireland's Eye SACSY002193
	Ireland's Eye SPASY004117
	Knocksink Wood SACSY000725
	Malahide Estuary SAC000205
	Malahide Estuary SPASY004025
	North Bull Island SPASY004006
	SITE NAME:  NORTH BULL ISLAND SPA

	North Dublin Bay SACSY000206
	Rockabill to Dalkey Island SACSY003000
	South Dublin Bay River Tolka SPASY004024
	South Dublin Bay SACSY000210
	Wicklow Mountains SACSY002122
	Wicklow Mountains SPASY004040
	SITE NAME:  WICKLOW MOUNTAINS SPA


	App D - City Architects Comments
	App D - Drainage Comments
	App D - Transportation Planning Comments

	4 Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 8th June 2020 continued 22nd June 2020
	5 Minutes of the Special Meeting of the South East Area Committee held on 22nd June 2020
	6 Environment and Transportation Department Matters
	7 Planning and Property Management D

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 13 JULY 2020 

 
 

 
 
1   Election of Chairperson of the South East Area Committee 

 
Order: Councillor Freehill proposed Cllr. Lacey as Chairperson, seconded 
by Cllr. Deasy 
Councillor Lacey elected as Chairperson. 
 

 

2   Election of Vice-Chairperson of the South East Area Committee 
 
Order: Councillor Danny Byrne proposed Cllr. Feeney as Vice-chairperson, 
seconded by Cllr.  Freehill. 
Councillor Feeney elected Vice-chairperson. 
 

 

3   Presentation and report on proposed works Part 8 demolition of St. 
Andrew's Court. For information purposes only. 
 
Order: Noted.  Councillors requested that a report be forwarded to them 
prior to the September City Council meeting setting out the history of the 
site including the de-tenanting, details of plans for housing former and 
current residents of St. Andrew’s Court, including whether or not they had 
an option to return to the new development, plans for the development of 
the site and details of all Dublin City Council’s discussions in respect of the 
site with the O’Callaghan Group.  
 

 

4   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 8th June 2020 
continued 22nd June 2020 
 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

5   Minutes of the Special Meeting of the South East Area Committee held on 
22nd June 2020 
 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

6   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 30th June 2020. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

7   Planning and Property Management Department Matters 
 

 



2 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal: Plot at Golden Lane, Dublin 8 to Gas 
Networks Ireland. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 

ii. Briefing note on sea pool complex and feasibility review.  
Order: Noted. 

 
 

8   South East Area Office Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a development at Ship 
Street, Chancery Lane, Dublin 8:  1 Cearnóg na Linne / I Le Pole Square  : 
Order: Agreed. 
 

iii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a mixed development on 
Harold’s Cross Road, Dublin 6W: Baile an Leamháin/ Elm Ville. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

iv. Selection of member for nomination to the Board of Rathmines Square 
Management CLG. 
Order: Cllr. Freehill proposed the nomination of Cllr. Geoghegan, 
seconded by Cllr. Flynn.  Cllr. Geoghegan selected as South East 
Area Committee nominee to the Board of Rathmines Square 
Management CLG. 

 

 

9   Motions 
 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
That dishing for cyclists and mobility vehicles be placed at the top of Nutley 
Avenue at the location submitted with this motion. 
 

 
Nutley Avenue, D4, is a cul-de-sac that abuts with Nutley Road/SeaviewTerrace.  
Our route by bike to Merrion Centre and shopping is via Nutley Avenue (Nutley 
Lane is too cycling-hostile), but the absence of a dished-kerb makes it tricky with 
full panniers to exit onto Nutley Road on the return trip. 
It is a simple job. There are two young residents living around here who use e-
mobility aids to get around. The dishing would obviate them having to make a 
sharp L-turn once through the tubular-steel barrier. They could go straight-ahead 
on the road.  I attach an image to show the location. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Daniel Ceitinn moved by Cllr. Lacey 
That this Area Committee: 

 

 



3 
 

1. Notes persistent anti-social behaviour, including but not limited to public 
urination on public and private property, along the grand canal, 

2. Calls on Dublin City Council and Waterways Ireland to identify, or appoint 
as the case may be, an enforcement officer responsible for the section of 
the canal which runs through the South East Area, in particular the 
Portobello and St Kevin’s area segment, to address the ongoing and 
persistent anti-social behaviour which is causing grief amongst the local 
community, 

3. Further calls on Dublin City Council to urgently address the problems of 
anti-social behaviour, in particular public urination, by putting public toilets 
in the area, 

4. Further calls on Dublin City Council to cooperate with An Garda Síochána 
to clamp down on anti-social behaviour possible through the installation of 
CCTV cameras in the relevant public places. 

Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the residential parking scheme on Clareville Rd be completed ASAP.  That 
the road surface between Westfield Rd and Kenilworth Park be repaired as it is 
very dangerous with potholes and causes cars to swerve.  That the trees on 
Clareville Road be pruned, as the branches are now so low that they are hitting 
pedestrians who pass by.  
 
- Disc Parking Scheme: thank you so much, Mary, for all your help over the last 
number of years in getting this over the line for us. The white lines are almost fully 
down but there are no signs or machines yet in place and, unfortunately, the 
parking situation is as bad as ever as people still park on our road, as it is clear 
that the scheme is not yet in force. I have been in touch with Martina Hayden in 
DCC (who has been very helpful along with Helen McGrath) and Martina tells me 
that she does not yet have a date for the implementation of the scheme. If there's 
any way that you could help this along it would be hugely appreciated on our part. 
- Road Surface: the road surface of Clareville, particularly along the stretch 
between Westfield Road and Kenilworth Park, is in a shocking state. 'It looks 
awful and repairs are done only superficially when the potholes get really bad. 
Cars swerve to avoid potholes and the road itself is sunken in parts so that buses 
coming at speed 'bounce' when they hit the sunken part. It scares me to have 
Sam on the pavement outside our house in case a car or bus loses control and 
comes off the road. The road is in dire need of full and proper repair. Given the 
amount of traffic that uses the road this needs to be an ongoing schedule of repair 
and maintenance. 
Trees: The lower branches of the trees on the road have been allowed to grow 
down and now hit people as they walk by. A simple trim of the lower branches is 
all that is needed but I know some residents have been in touch with DCC to 
request this but to little avail. A very scant trim of the lowest branches was 
undertaken some time ago but it was not enough to last very long and they are in 
desperate need of maintenance. 
Just to clarify on the road surface-the fundamental issue is not the potholes so 
much as that only the most superficial repairs are carried out each time. The last 
pothole was fixed pre-lockdown but, because only surface repairs are carried out, 
the road, over time, has become worn down and sunken so buses go into the 
sunken parts and bounce out. We have an issue on the road with speed as you 
know and so vehicles hit this section of the road at speed every day and it is 
dangerous. The entire section of road needs to be built back up and totally 
resurfaced. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Paddy McCartan 



4 
 

That this area committee agrees to support as a priority the following proposals 
from the Chief executive of the Royal Victoria Eye and Ear Hospital. 
This is to deal with issues the hospital faces as a result of Covid19 
environment as a member of the board the Chief executive has sent me the 
following note on behalf of the Hospital. 
 
“As we expand our services over the summer, the management of patient flow is 
central to reducing Covid risk for both patients and staff.  Patient flow has two 
components: 

1. time the patient spends at the hospital and  
2. 2. way the patient moves through the hospital.  

 
In line with best practice we are asking patients to arrive at the hospital 
only in time for their appointment (not beforehand), where they will be 
seen promptly and then discharged quickly.  Secondly, we want to 
implement a Uni-directional flow of patients through the hospital, to 
address the second component of patient flow.  Uni-directional flow is 
where patients move only in one direction, in the hospital, and not zigzag 
or go back on themselves within their journey.  This has been shown to 
reduce risk.   
 
For uni-directional flow to work we need to use the rear entrance of the 
hospital at Hatch Pace as the main out-patient entrance.  To support this 
we would like to establish a drop off area beside that entrance.  Currently 
there is a pyramid shaped area that is adjacent to the rear entrance and is 
double yellow lined and empty.  We would like to designate a small part of 
this area as a designated drop off area for patients." 

Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee will request new Housing Minister and spokespersons on 
Housing, to drop the extension of Strategic Housing Development to 2021, due to 
the fact that the high-rise proposals in Dublin Bay South are completely 
unaffordable, massively over scale on historic environment and still unreliable, 
unaffordable long-term rental. Obviously, affordable housing has to be established 
in an alternative manner. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
That this committee would reject the proposed ‘remuneration’ of the Moorhead 
Report and request more adequate consideration, factual interaction and 
amended recommendations, without another 2 year delay. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to take measures to 
reinforce the one way system on Pleasants Street, Dublin 8.  Cars driving the 
wrong way up this street from Heytesbury Street, rat running and speeding are 
on-going problems here as motorists either can’t see the signs or are ignoring 
them, causing serious safety concerns for the residents. Can the Area Manager 
please install more prominent street or road signage at the Heytesbury Street 
entrance as an immediate measure and consider installing planters or other street 
furniture at the junction as a long-term measure? 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manger to please introduce traffic-



5 
 

calming measures on Curzon Street, Dublin 8 as a matter of urgency. Speeding 
and rat running is an ingoing issue here with frequent damage to cars. However 
just recently a car drove so quickly through the road that hit a car and spun 
around and crashed into another car. This is a serious safety concern for the 
residents and they are particularly worried about the children on the street. Can 
the Manager please look into this urgently?  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to increase the street 
cleaning  and carry out maintenance work in the Ringsend area, in particular 
along Ringsend Park,  Patricks Villas and Ropewalk. The area is suffering from 
serious illegal dumping, street litter, dog fouling, visible vermin and overgrown 
grass verges making it very unsightly.  A public street bin recently had to be 
removed from Patricks Villas due to persistent illegal dumping and there is little 
enforcement of dog fouling and littering.  Can the Manager please outline what he 
intends to do to address these problems as a matter of urgency? 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to liaise with parking 
enforcement and the Gardaí to address the ongoing problem of vehicles parking 
on the new segregated cycle path on Westland Row and Camden Street.  There 
is a persistent and dangerous problem with delivery vans and other vehicles 
ignoring the orcas and wands and driving over them, causing safety issues for 
cyclists in what is supposed to be a protected cycle lane.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
This committee accepts that the use of kissing gates limits the accessibility of our 
parks and public spaces; that they limit access in a manner which discriminates 
against disabled people, the elderly, or users of mobility aids; and that their use 
should be phased out in favour of an alternative that provides fair and equal 
access to our parks and public spaces for all citizens. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Carolyn Moore 
That this committee in light of Dublin City Council’s Covid mobility response, asks 
the manager to acknowledge the importance of having safe and sustainable 
routes to schools in place by September, and to undertake to contact schools in 
relation to the ‘School Streets’ Beta Project to secure maximum participation in 
this scheme for the upcoming school year so that as many children as possible 
can walk, scoot and cycle to school safely, and so that the impact of school traffic 
on the city’s Covid interventions will be minimised."  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 

10   Questions to the Chief Executive 13th July 2020 
 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 13 July 2020 
 
 
 



6 
 

Attendance: 
Due to Covid restrictions some members attended remotely. 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Claire Byrne Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Deirdre Conroy Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy 
Kevin Donoghue Pat Dunne Anne Feeney 
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill James Geoghegan 
Paddy McCartan Carolyn Moore Claire O'Connor 
 
Officers   
Brian Hanney John Mac Evilly      Derek Kelly 
 Gerald McEntaggart           Elaine Sullivan                  Paul McCann 
 Jennifer Wall 
 
Apologies:  

   

    
 
Non-Members:    
   
 
 


